



31 north St. Williamstown MA 01267 www.williamstownna.gov 41345 3500

Office of the Town Clerk-Nicole E. Beverly nbebverly@williamstownma.gov

Acting Town Clerk-Thomas E. Webb twebb@williamstownma.gov

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING MAY 23, 2024

CITIZENS PETITION - AMEND BYLAW 4.12

Article 41. We the undersigned citizens of Williamstown submit this petition to respectfully request the amendment of bylaw 4.12a to include the display of the Progress Pride flag (designed by Daniel Quasar) as an expression of the Town's official sentiments.

WHEREAS: Inclusion and Representation: The addition of a Progress Pride flag to the list of flags permitted for display by the Town is essential to reflect the diversity and inclusivity of our community. It serves as a meaningful gesture of respect, support, and recognition of the LGBTQ+ individuals and allies with the Town of Williamstown.

WHEREAS: Symbol of Equality and Unity: A Progress Pride flag is globally recognized as a symbol of equality, acceptance, and unity. By officially allowing the display of a Progress Pride flag alongside other recognized flags, the Town of Williamstown can showcase its commitment to fostering an inclusive and supportive environment for all residents, regardless of sexual orientation or gender identity.

WHEREAS: Importance of Visibility: Public visibility of the Progress Pride flag serves to create a sense of belonging, safety and affirmation for LGBTQ+ individuals and their families. It sends a powerful message of solidarity and support, contributing to a more welcoming and cohesive community.

WHEREAS: As concerned citizens, we believe that the inclusion of the Progress Pride flag in the official display of flags aligns with the values of diversity, equality and inclusivity that we hold dear in our community.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

Bylaw 4.12a shall be amended to say, "and fourth, a Progress Pride flag."

The DIRE Committee unanimously recommends the adoption of this article.

The Select Board unanimously recommends the adoption of this article.

Proceeding: Andy Hogeland moved Article 41 and it was seconded Jeff Johnson. This motion passed by a clicker vote with 175 in favor and 90 opposed. Hearing no further discussion the moderator declared Article 41 passed by clicker vote of 175 in favor and 90 opposed.

A true copy, attest

Thomas E. Webb Acting Town Clerk

